

No. COA13-586

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

v. )

From Wake

JASON LYNN YOUNG )

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

\*\*\*\*\*

FILED  
2013 JUN 29 AM 7:40  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF NORTH CAROLINA

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....18

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE  
ERROR IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY RELATING TO A  
WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION AND DECLARATION  
UNDER THE SLAYER STATUTE THAT MR. YOUNG  
KILLED HIS WIFE, MR. YOUNG'S DEFAULT, AND  
ENTRY OF JUDGMENT.....19

II. WHEN THE PROSECUTOR INFORMED THE JURY  
AND ELICITED TESTIMONY THAT JUDGE STEPHENS  
ENTERED THE WRONGFUL DEATH AND SLAYER  
JUDGMENT, MR. YOUNG WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR  
TRIAL BY THE EXPRESSION OF JUDICIAL OPINION.....29

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE  
CHILD CUSTODY COMPLAINT.....32

IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE  
ERROR IN ADMITTING STATEMENTS OF CASSIDY  
YOUNG WHICH DID NOT QUALIFY UNDER ANY  
HEARSAY EXCEPTION, WERE IRRELEVANT, AND  
WERE OVERWHELMINGLY PREJUDICIAL.....34

V. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR  
IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONSIDER

MR. YOUNG'S FAILURE TO TALK TO FRIENDS AND  
FAMILY AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT.....41

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR.  
YOUNG'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS DUE TO INSUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE.....43

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(j)(2).....53

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....53

APPENDIX.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....   | 24       |
| <i>Britton v. State</i> , 77 Ala. 202 (1884).....   | 23       |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....                                       | 28       |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....                                       | 28       |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Winebarger</i> , 300 N.C. 57, 265 S.E.2d 227<br>(1980).....                | 28       |
| <i>Helms v. State</i> , 35 Ala. App. 187, 45 So.2d 170, 1950 Ala. App.<br>LEXIS 372 (1950)..... | 23,25    |
| <i>Kilpatrick v. People</i> , 64 Colo. 209, 170 P. 956 (1918).....                              | 25       |
| <i>People v. Barker</i> , 29 Cal. App.2d Supp. 766, 77 P.2d 321 (1938)...                       | 23       |
| <i>Quick v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 287 N.C. 47, 213 S.E.2d<br>563 (1975).....       | 26,27    |
| <i>Roden and Son v. State</i> , 30 Ala. App. 229, 3 So.2d 420 (1941).....                       | 24       |
| <i>State v. Allen</i> , 353 N.C. 504, 546 S.E.2d 372 (2001).....                                | 30,31,32 |
| <i>State v. Ashe</i> , 314 N.C. 28, 331 S.E.2d 652 (1985).....                                  | 20       |
| <i>State v. Bell</i> , 65 N.C. App. 234, 309 S.E.2d 464 (1983).....                             | 44,51    |
| <i>State v. Benson</i> , 331 N.C. 537, 417 S.E.2d 756 (1992).....                               | 44       |
| <i>State v. Bradnack</i> , 69 Conn. 212, 37 A. 492 (1897).....                                  | 26       |
| <i>State v. Brewington</i> , 352 N.C. 489, 532 S.E.2d 496 (2000).....                           | 45       |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , ___ N.C. App. 718 S.E.2d 687 (2012), <i>reversed on</i>                |          |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>other grounds</i> , __ N.C. __, 739 S.E.2d 548 (2013).....  | 37                 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 742 S.E.2d 346, 2013 N.C. App. LEXIS 547, <i>stay allowed</i> , 2013 N.C. LEXIS 481 (2013)..... | 27                 |
| <i>State v. Deanes</i> , 323 N.C. 508, 374 S.E.2d 249 (1988).....  | 39,40              |
| <i>State v. DeLeonardo</i> , 315 N.C. 762, 340 S.E.2d 350 (1986).....  | 41                 |
| <i>State v. Duke</i> , 360 N.C. 110, 623 S.E.2d 11 (2005).....   | 31                 |
| <i>State v. Dula</i> , 204 N.C. 535, 168 S.E. 836 (1933).....  | 20,23,24           |
| <i>State v. Furr</i> , 292 N.C. 711, 235 S.E.2d 193 (1977).....  | 44,45,51           |
| <i>State v. Hayden</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 711 S.E.2d 492, <i>review denied</i> , __ N.C. __, 717 S.E.2d 737 (2011).....                    | 44,45,46,<br>47,51 |
| <i>State v. Hennis</i> , 323 N.C. 279, 372 S.E.2d 523 (1988).....  | 19                 |
| <i>State v. Holden</i> , 106 N.C. App. 244, 416 S.E.2d 415 (1992).....   | 38                 |
| <i>State v. Hunt</i> , 72 N.C. App. 59, 323 S.E.2d 490 (1984).....   | 42                 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 209 N.C. App. 682, 706 S.E.2d 790 (2011).....  | 18                 |
| <i>State v. Jolly</i> , 332 N.C. 351, 420 S.E.2d 661 (1992).....   | 38                 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 280 N.C. 60, 184 S.E.2d 862 (1971).....  | 52                 |
| <i>State v. Kim</i> , 318 N.C. 614, 350 S.E.2d 347 (1986).....   | 24,33              |
| <i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 365 N.C. 506, 723 S.E.2d 326 (2012).....  | 19,25,43           |
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , 34 N.C. App. 106, 237 S.E.2d 315 (1977), <i>affirmed</i> , 294 N.C. 299, 240 S.E.2d 449 (1978).....                  | 43,44,45,<br>51    |
| <i>State v. Lewis</i> , 365 N.C. 488, 724 S.E.2d 492 (2012).....   | 26                 |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Mack</i> , 282 N.C. 334, 193 S.E.2d 71 (1972).....  | 42       |
| <i>State v. Mackey</i> , 365 N.C. App. 116, 708 S.E.2d 719, <i>disc. review denied</i> , 365 N.C. 193, 707 S.E.2d 246 (2011)..... | 18       |
| <i>State v. Malloy</i> , 309 N.C. 176, 305 S.E.2d 718 (1983).....   | 44       |
| <i>State v. Maness</i> , 321 N.C. 454, 364 S.E.2d 349 (1988).....   | 37,38    |
| <i>State v. Mann</i> , 355 N.C. 294, 560 S.E.2d 776 (2002).....   | 44       |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 711 S.E.2d 787 (2011).....  | 18       |
| <i>State v. Mason</i> , 315 N.C. 724, 340 S.E.2d 430 (1986).....  | 18       |
| <i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 96 N.C. App. 19, 384 S.E.2d 553 (1989).....   | 33       |
| <i>State v. McNair</i> , 226 N.C. 462, 38 S.E.2d 514 (1946).....  | 24       |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 309 N.C. 78, 305 S.E.2d 506 (1983).....   | 33,42    |
| <i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 355 N.C. 1, 558 S.E.2d 109 (2002).....  | 41       |
| <i>State v. Poag</i> , 159 N.C. App. 312, 583 S.E.2d 661 (2003).....  | 40       |
| <i>State v. Ridgeway</i> , 137 N.C. App. 144, 526 S.E.2d 682 (2000).....  | 20       |
| <i>State v. Rogers</i> , 198 S.C. 273, 17 S.E.2d 563 (1941).....  | 24       |
| <i>State v. Sargeant</i> , 365 N.C. 58, 707 S.E.2d 192 (2011).....  | 39       |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 331 N.C. 39, 413 S.E.2d 787 (1992).....   | 25       |
| <i>State v. Sibley</i> , 140 N.C. App. 584, 537 S.E.2d 838 (2000).....  | 42       |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 315 N.C. 76, 337 S.E.2d 833 (1985).....   | 37,39,40 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 196 N.C. App. 57, 650 S.E.2d 29 (2007).....   | 19       |
| <i>State v. Stutts</i> , 105 N.C. App. 557, 414 S.E.2d 61 (1992).....   | 39       |

*State v. Thomas*, 119 N.C. App. 708, 460 S.E.2d 349 (1995).....37

*State v. Tolley*, 290 N.C. 349, 226 S.E.2d 353 (1976).....26

*State v. Wade*, 198 N.C. App. 257, 679 S.E.2d 484, *review denied*,  
363 N.C. 662, 686 S.E.2d 153 (2009).....30,31

*State v. Wiggins*, 159 N.C. App. 252, 584 S.E.2d 303 (2003).....37

*State v. Wilson*, 217 N.C. 123, 7 S.E.2d 11 (1940).....20,23,31

*State v. Williams*, 362 N.C. 628, 669 S.E.2d 290 (2008)..... 19

*State v. Young*, 324 N.C. 489, 380 S.E.2d 94 (1989).....18

*Trice v. State*, 755 So.2d 808 (Fla. App. 2000).....23

**Constitutions**

North Carolina Constitution

Article I, §19.....34

Article I, §23.....34

United States Constitution

Amend. VI.....34

Amend. XIV.....34

**Statutes**

North Carolina General Statutes

§1-149.....20,22,32,  
33

§8C-1, Rule 402.....25

§8C-1, Rule 403.....20,25

§8C-1, Rule 801.....34,42

§8C-1, Rule 802.....25

§8C-1, Rule 803.....37

§15A-1222.....30  
§15A-1443.....29,34,41  
§31A-3.....27

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (7th ed. 1999).....27  
*2 Brandis & Broun On North Carolina Evidence* (7th ed. 2011).....25  
*2 McCormick on Evidence* (6th ed. 2006).....37  
North Carolina Rules of Evidence Commentary.....40



NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

|                         |   |                  |
|-------------------------|---|------------------|
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | ) |                  |
|                         | ) |                  |
| v.                      | ) | <u>From Wake</u> |
